
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 22 JUNE 2020 

Case No:  19/02595/FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: ERECTION OF ONE THREE BEDROOM 

DETACHED DWELLING AND ONE THREE 
BEDROOM BUNGALOW WITH PARKING 

 
Location: 8 WARBOYS ROAD PIDLEY PE28 3DA 
 
Applicant:  MR ADRIAN AUSTIN 
 
Grid Ref:  532768   278189 
 
Date of Registration:   15.01.2020 
 
Parish:   PIDLEY-CUM-FENTON 
  

RECOMMENDATION  -  REFUSE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) as it is for 2 dwellings and the officer 
recommendation of refusal is contrary to the Parish Council’s 
recommendation of approval. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 

1.1 The site currently comprises of a land to the west and north of a 
two-storey semi-detached dwelling at 8 Warboys Road Pidley. 
The existing dwelling is on a corner plot at the junction of 
Warboys Road and Fen Road.  

1.2 To the immediate north and west of the dwelling is residential 
garden land and hardstanding; further north beyond the gardens 
is a field, the southern portion of which falls within the 
applications site. 

1.3 A Grade II Listed Building, Pidley Baptist Church, is located 
approximately 33 metres to the north west of the existing 
dwelling. Church of All Saints is located approximately 55 metres 
north of the site and is also Grade II Listed. 

1.4 The site is located in Flood Zone 1 based on the Council's 2017 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) and is not considered 
to have any other significant constraints.  

1.5 The application proposes the erection of a three-bedroom 
detached dwelling to the west of the existing dwelling (plot 1), 



and a three bedroom bungalow (plot 2) on land to the rear of the 
existing dwelling, directly to the east of the Baptist Church. 

1.6 The application is not accompanied by a completed Unilateral 
undertaking for wheeled bin contributions. 

2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (19th February 2019) 
(NPPF 2019) sets out the three economic, social and 
environmental objectives of the planning system to contribute to 
the achievement of sustainable development. The NPPF 
confirms that 'So sustainable development is pursued in a 
positive way, at the heart of the Framework is a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. The NPPF sets out the 
Government's planning policies for: 

• delivering a sufficient supply of homes;  
• achieving well-designed places;  
• conserving and enhancing the natural environment;  
• conserving and enhancing the historic environment. 

2.2 Planning Practice Guidance and the National Design Guide are 
relevant and material considerations. 

 
For full details visit the government website National Guidance 

3. PLANNING POLICIES 
 
3.1 Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 (Adopted 15th May 2019) 

• LP1: Amount of Development  
• LP2: Strategy for Development 
• LP4: Contributing to Infrastructure Delivery 
• LP6: Waste Water Management 
• LP9: Small Settlements 
• LP10: The Countryside 
• LP11: Design Context 
• LP12: Design Implementation 
• LP14: Amenity 
• LP15: Surface Water 
• LP16: Sustainable Travel 
• LP17: Parking Provision and vehicle movement 
• LP25: Housing Mix 
• LP30: Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
• LP31: Trees, Woodland, Hedges and Hedgerow. 
• LP34: Heritage Assets and their Settings 
• LP37: Ground Contamination and Groundwater Pollution 

 
3.2 Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) and Guidance: 

• Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD (2017) 
• Huntingdonshire Townscape and Landscape Assessment SPD 

2007 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-communities-and-local-government


• Developer Contributions SPD 2011 
• Cambridgeshire Flood and Water SPD 2017 
• Huntingdonshire Tree Guidance Note 3 
• Annual Monitoring Review regarding housing land supply.  

 
Local For full details visit the government website Local policies 

4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 None relevant 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 
5.1 Pidley-Cum-Fenton Parish Council: Recommend approval, 

comments also state that there were concerns from the Parish 
Council over the additional traffic on the corner with the poor 
visibility, and that there was also a question asked as to whether 
some land could be given to the church for additional burial 
grounds. 

 
5.2 Cambridgeshire County Council Local Highway Authority (LHA):  

No objections subject to conditions relating to access 
construction and width, retention of on-site parking, and removal 
of permitted development rights in relation to gates. 

6. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.1 One letter of objection has been received from The Lodge, Fen 

Road, Pidley, and is summarised below: 
- Site encroaches upon countryside 
- Site is outside built up area of Pidley and away from the ribbon 
of development on Fen Road 
- Opportunities for sustainable travel are limited 
- Limited services in Pidley 
- Access is problematic being opposite a road junction 

7. ASSESSMENT  
 
7.1 The report addresses the principal, important and controversial 

issues which are in this case: 
• Principle of development 
• Impact upon the Character of the Area 
• Impact upon Heritage Assets 
• Residential Amenity 
• Highway Safety and Parking  
• Biodiversity 
• Trees 
• Water Efficiency 
• Accessible and adaptable dwellings 
• Other matters 

 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/


Principle of the Development 
7.2 Pidley is classified as a Small Settlement within Policy LP9 the 

Local Plan to 2036. Policy LP9 outlines that residential 
development within the built up area of Small Settlements is 
supported where the amount and location of development 
proposed is sustainable in relation to the:  
a) level of service and infrastructure provision in the settlement;  
b) opportunities for users of the development to access everyday 
services and facilities by sustainable modes of transport;  
c) effect on the character of the immediate locality and the 
settlement as a whole.  

 
7.3 Development on land that is well-related to the built up area may 

be supported where they accord with the specific opportunities 
allowed for in other policies of the Local Plan. Paragraph 4.107 
outlines that: “Proposals for development on land well-related to 
the built-up area will be considered subject to the provisions of 
policies LP 10 'The Countryside', LP 19 'Rural Economy', LP 22 
'Local Services and Community Facilities', LP 23 'Tourism and 
Recreation', LP 28 'Rural Exceptions Housing', LP 33 'Rural 
Buildings' and LP 38 'Water Related Development'. 

 
7.4 Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 includes the following 

Built-up Areas definition: “A built-up area is considered to be a 
distinct group of buildings that includes 30 or more homes. Land 
which relates more to the group of buildings rather than to the 
surrounding countryside is also considered to form part of the 
built-up area”. 

 
7.5 The proposed two storey dwelling on plot 1 is located in the 

same position as a dwelling approved under planning application 
reference 19/00105/FUL. This location was (at the time of the 
determination of application 19/00105/FUL), and is, considered 
to fall within the built up area of Pidley, and the principle of a 
dwelling in this location is established through the planning 
approval 19/00105/FUL. 

 
7.6 However, the second dwelling proposed (plot 2) would fall 

outside of the built up area of Pidley. It would be located in part 
of the application site that comprises of the southern tip of an 
open field. This field is separate from the surrounding residential 
gardens and extends northwards towards and into the 
countryside beyond. The field provides a gap between 
development along Fen Road and Warboys Road, and softens 
the edge of the village, affording glimpses of the wider rural 
setting of the village. The land proposed to accommodate the 
second dwelling is visually and functionally separate from the 
built form of Pidley, and while there is adjacent development to 
the west, the field is considered to relate primarily to the 
countryside in terms of its appearance, use and character.  

 



7.7 In its definition of the built up area, the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan to 2036 excludes “open spaces…churchyards, and 
cemeteries which extend into the countryside and are not well 
defined by strong boundary features, or primarily related to the 
countryside in their use, form or character”. The definition also 
excludes areas of “agricultural land…that penetrate the built 
form”, and also states that “land which offers or facilitates visual 
connections between designated heritage assets and their 
countryside setting is excluded from the built up area to protect 
its role in providing a transition between the settlement and the 
countryside.”  

 
7.8 Taking the above into account, it is considered that the proposed 

bungalow at Plot 2 would be located outside of the built up area 
of Pidley, on land which forms part of the countryside.  

 
7.9 Even if the site were to be considered well-related to the built up 

area, the dwellings are proposed as market housing and are not 
proposed as accommodation for a rural worker, or as a rural 
exceptions housing or the provisions of any of the other policies 
set out within paragraph 4.107 of the Local Plan to 2036. As 
such, the proposal would not accord with any of the specific 
opportunities for housing development, as supported by other 
policies within the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036; as 
required by Policy LP9 of the Local Plan to 2036. 

 
7.10 The site is not considered to be isolated, as per paragraph 79 of 

the NPPF (2019) and within the application submission, it is not 
suggested that the proposals have been designed such to 
accord with nature of development supported by this paragraph 
of the NPPF (2019). 

 
7.11 It is considered that the part of the site accommodating plot 2 

forms part of the countryside. Policy LP10 ‘The Countryside’ of 
the Local Plan to 2036 states that development in the 
countryside will be restricted to the limited and specific 
opportunities as provided for in other policies of the Local Plan to 
2036. The proposed development does not align with any of the 
of the ‘limited and specific opportunities as provided for in other 
policies of the Local Plan to 2036, and therefore fails to comply 
with this policy.  

 
7.12 Policy LP10 ‘The Countryside’ criteria a) outlines that 

development in the countryside must seek to use land of lower 
agricultural value in preference to land of higher agricultural 
value; to avoid the irreversible loss of the best and most versatile 
agricultural land where possible. The application site is classified 
as Grade 2 agricultural land. There is no requirement for the land 
to be developed for housing, given that the policies within the 
Local Plan to 2036 are up to date and a 5 year housing land 
supply can be demonstrated. Therefore, whilst the loss of best 



and most versatile agricultural land would be on a limited scale, 
the irreversible loss of this land could be avoided.  

 
7.13 Policy LP10 ‘The Countryside’ criterion b) states that 

development in the countryside must recognise the intrinsic 
character and beauty of the countryside. Given the location of 
part of the application site outside of the built up area of Pidley, 
the proposed dwelling and development to Plot 2 would 
represent significant encroachment of residential development 
into the countryside which would be at odds with the prevailing 
pattern of development in the area, would fail to recognise the 
intrinsic character of the countryside and would cause harm to 
the rural character and appearance of the application site and 
the nearby area.  

 
7.14 Policy LP10 ‘The Countryside’ criterion c) outlines that 

development in the countryside must not give rise to noise, 
odour, obtrusive light or other impacts that would adversely affect 
the use and enjoyment of the countryside by others. Given the 
residential nature of the proposed development, whilst dwellings 
on this site would be visible to those enjoying the countryside, it 
is not considered that proposal would give rise to any undue 
impacts through noise, odour or obtrusive light to an extent that 
would adversely affect the use and enjoyment of the countryside 
by others. However, it would detract from the character and 
appearance of the area as discussed within the proceeding 
section of this report. 

 
7.15 Overall, the principle of the proposed development is therefore 

not acceptable. The proposed bungalow at plot 2 would be 
situated outside of the built up area of the Small Settlement of 
Pidley, within the countryside. The proposal would represent 
significant encroachment and intensification of residential 
development within the countryside which would be at odds with 
the open and rural character of the area and the prevailing 
pattern of development in the locality, causing harm to the open 
and rural character of the surrounding area. The development 
would therefore be contrary to policies LP2, LP9 and LP10 
(criteria a and b) of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and 
paragraph 170b of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2019). 

Impact upon the Character and Appearance of the Area  
7.16 As set out above, two dwellings are proposed, a two storey 

detached dwellinghouse at Plot 1 and a detached bungalow at 
Plot 2. 

 
7.17 The proposed bungalow would be located to the north of the 

existing dwelling at no.8 Warboys Road, within a field/paddock, 
approximately 14.8 metres to the east of the Baptist Church and 



approximately 43 metres from the southern edge of the site on 
Warboys Road. 

 
7.18 The proposed bungalow would be separated from the existing 

line of development on this part of Warboys Road, being 
positioned some distance to the north of the existing dwellings on 
Warboys Road. 

 
7.19 However, it is noted that applications 17/00358/OUT and 

18/01860/REM approved 3 dwellings following demolition of 
barns to the rear of Albion Rose, Fen Road. Construction of 
these dwellings has commenced, with notice 19/03511/FP 
approved by Building Control. These dwellings are arranged in a 
line east to west and when complete would establish, to a 
degree, a secondary line of development behind the existing 
ribbon of dwellings that front Fen Road. The location of the 
proposed bungalow would be approximately in line with these 
approved dwellings.  

 
7.20 Nevertheless, the siting of the proposed dwelling at Plot 2, 

outside of the built up area and in the countryside (as set out in 
the preceding section of this report), would result in unnecessary 
residential encroachment into the countryside (which would not 
accord with any of the limited or specific opportunities for 
development in the countryside as set out with policies in the 
Local Plan to 2036), undermining and eroding the open and rural 
character of the northern half of the application site and its 
relationship with the agricultural land to the north. As such, the 
proposed bungalow to Plot 2 is considered to result in a 
significant adverse impact upon the character and appearance of 
the area.  

 
7.21 The proposed two storey dwelling at Plot 1 is the same as the 

single dwelling approved under application reference 
19/00105/FUL. Its positioning and location are considered to be 
broadly in keeping with the character of the area, facing the 
highway and in line with existing development on Warboys Road 
and Fen Road.  

 
7.22 It is noted that there are a mix of dwelling types and designs 

within the vicinity of the site, and a range of materials are found 
to dwellings in the locality, with no strongly prevalent design 
characteristics within the street scene. 

 
7.23 Within this context, the design of the two storey dwelling is 

considered to be acceptable and would not cause a significant 
adverse impact upon the character and appearance of the area, 
or upon that of the host dwelling. 

 
7.24 Details of hard and soft landscaping have not been provided with 

the application and would be requested prior to development 



above slab level, if the application were to be recommended for 
approval.  

 
7.25 Taking the above into account, the proposed bungalow to Plot 2 

by virtue of its siting would be contrary to Policy LP10 (b) which 
requires new development to recognise the intrinsic character 
and beauty of the countryside. Furthermore, the proposal would 
not comply with Policies LP11 and LP12 of the Local Plan to 
2036 which require new development to respond positively to its 
context, draw inspiration from the key characteristics of its 
surroundings, and contribute positively to the area’s character 
and identity.  

Impact upon Heritage Assets 
7.26 The application site falls within the setting of two Grade II Listed 

Buildings, the Church of All Saints and the Baptist Church. 
 
7.27 Development has occurred to the south of the Church and 

Chapel but the area around the two listed buildings has been 
retained and is undeveloped, providing a green space within 
which the listed buildings are experienced. There is also a 
degree of inter-visibility between the two buildings, uninterrupted 
by built forms. 

 
7.28 The Church’s immediate setting within the churchyard, together 

with the gravestones and green and open space around the 
churchyard all add to the peaceful and rural character and to the 
separation of the Church building from domestic encroachment. 
Its wider setting, standing within fields (including the 
development site) with The Chapel, forms an area relating to the 
church, the village and its history and also contributing to the 
separation from more modern development. 

 
7.29 The existing dwellings presently have a level of separation from 

these two Listed Buildings and their settings, because they are 
located further south and around the bend in the road from the 
Church and Chapel. The field acts as a buffer between the 
historic Chapel and Church and the later dwellings, and historic 
maps show that it has done so for at least 120 years. 

 
7.30 From the south, views towards the Chapel from the road see the 

Chapel in isolation from the settlement, with a backdrop of the 
empty field (the proposed development site for plot 2) and trees 
behind to the east, and the churchyard and Church to the north 
with open countryside visible beyond. Travellers from the north 
approach the Church across open countryside and first see the 
Church spire and tower, then the churchyard, with views beyond 
to the open field east of the Chapel. The Chapel then comes into 
view within the context of the Church, churchyard and green field 
behind it. The Listed Church and Chapel are experienced 
together within the context of the Churchyard and the open, 



undeveloped land which surrounds the two buildings to the north, 
east and west. 

 
7.31 The proposed new bungalow at plot 2 will fundamentally change 

the nature of the open field behind and to the east of the Chapel, 
removing this existing open, green space and bringing in a 
residential dwelling adjacent to it. The Chapel will become 
surrounded by housing to the south and east rather than being 
seen as separate from it. 

 
7.32 The proposed development at plot 2 will encroach into the 

existing separation between the two Listed Buildings and the 
housing to the south, and bring housing into the settings of the 
historic Chapel and Church, eroding the open and rural character 
and visual separation as set out above. The edge of the village 
settlement will be expanded into the undeveloped fields and 
churchyard space. The proposed bungalow will stand adjacent to 
the Chapel but it is of a standard modern design (details of 
materials not yet submitted) and the proposal is not sympathetic 
to and does not reflect the character the Chapel because of its 
design and scale and relationship with the Chapel. The additional 
paraphernalia which accompanies a dwelling, such as bin stores, 
cycle store, paving, formal garden, fencing, etc, would also 
impose further non-sympathetic elements within the setting of the 
Chapel, which is currently only an open, undeveloped space 
presently a natural, grass field. 

 
7.33 Due to the impact of the proposed development on the setting of 

Baptist Chapel and on the setting of the Church of All Saints, the 
proposal is not considered to sustain the significance of the 
Chapel or Church but is considered harmful to them.  

 
7.34 Given the proposed two storey dwelling’s proximity to the 

adjacent two storey dwellings, against which it would be viewed 
from the west, and due to the alignment and proximity to existing 
two storey dwellings on Warboys Road, it is not considered that 
the proposed dwelling at plot 1 would be conspicuous or overly 
prominent within the setting of the Listed Building. Furthermore, 
the part of the application site accommodating plot 1 is located 
on a bend in the road and so would not be overly evident or 
obtrusive within the same street scene views as the Chapel. 

 
7.35 Nevertheless, the proposed bungalow at plot 2 would cause 

harm to the significance of the Chapel and the Church as 
described above. Although the harm is considered to be less 
than substantial, there is no clear and convincing justification for 
that harm, and there would be no public benefit from 1 market 
dwelling to outweigh that harm. The proposed development 
would therefore fail to comply with Policies LP2 and LP34 of the 
Local Plan to 2036 and paragraph 196 of the NPPF 2019. 

 



Residential Amenity 
7.36 The proposed two storey dwelling at plot 1 would be sited 

alongside 9 Warboys Road, a bungalow to the west. It is also 
noted that there is a slight change in ground levels, so that the 
application site is higher than the garden of no.9. However, the 
westernmost corner of the proposed dwelling would be 
approximately 6 metres from no.9 at its closest point. The 
proposed dwelling would be located alongside no.9 and would be 
offset so that it would not project significantly beyond the rear of 
no.9 Warboys Road. This separation and alignment is 
considered sufficient to avoid any significant overbearing to the 
private amenity area / rear garden area of no.9, and as such the 
relationship between the proposed dwelling and no.9 Warboys 
Road would not warrant refusal of the application in this instance. 

 
7.37 It is proposed to install two side windows at first floor to plot 1. 

These would serve a bathroom and a landing and so could 
reasonably be conditioned to be fitted with obscured glazing in 
order to mitigate perceived overlooking, particularly to the 
property to the west.  

 
7.38 Due to its single storey scale and siting away from neighbouring 

dwellings, the proposed bungalow at plot 2 is not considered to 
result in a significant adverse impact upon residential amenity in 
terms of overlooking, overbearing impact or loss of light. 

 
7.39 Subject to a condition for obscured glazing to the first-floor side 

windows of plot 1, such to prevent overlooking to numbers 9 and 
8 Warboys Road, it is not considered that the proposed dwelling 
would result in a significant adverse impact upon residential 
amenity. As such, the proposal is considered to comply with 
Policy LP14 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and 
paragraph 127(f) of the NPPF 2019. 

Highway Safety and Parking  
7.40 Following consultation with CCC as the Local Highway Authority, 

the access and parking arrangements are not considered to 
result in a significant adverse impact upon highway safety and 
are acceptable subject to conditions relating to access 
construction and width, retention of on-site parking and removal 
of permitted development rights in relation to gates.  

 
7.41 With regard to parking provision there would be space within the 

site to provide sufficient off-road parking and turning and cycle 
parking (details could be secured by condition) as required by 
Policy LP17 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036.   

 



Biodiversity  
7.42 Paragraph 170 of the NPPF states Planning policies and 

decisions should contribute to and enhance the natural and local 
environment.  

 
7.43 Policy LP30 of the Local Plan to 2036 states that development 

proposals should demonstrate that all potential adverse impacts 
on biodiversity have been investigated. Any proposal that is likely 
to have an impact, directly or indirectly on biodiversity will need 
to be accompanied by an appropriate appraisal, such as a 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA). LP30 also states that all 
proposals must also demonstrate a net gain in biodiversity where 
possible.  

7.44 There is an extant permission for a single dwelling (reference 
19/00105/FUL) in part of the present application site. However, 
the current proposal is of a greater scale than that approved 
under application reference 19/00105/FUL, and there are at least 
2 ponds within 500 metres of the site. Natural England advice 
states that surveys for great crested newts should be undertaken 
if the site is within 500m of a pond. 

 
7.45 It is therefore considered that a PEA would be necessary in order 

to assess the direct or indirect impacts of the proposed 
development on any protected species including great crested 
newts. A PEA has not been provided and one has not been 
requested by the LPA. As the principle of development is not 
supported it is considered that requiring submission of a PEA 
prior to determination would put the applicants to unnecessary 
additional cost in this case. 

 
7.46 Nevertheless, it remains the case that there is insufficient 

information accompanying the application to determine the level 
of impact upon protected species and as such the application 
would be contrary to Policy LP30 of the Local Plan to 2036, 
Natural England Standing Advice and Planning Practice 
Guidance.   

Trees 
7.47 There are no trees within the site, however there is a tree close 

to the rear boundary of numbers 9 and 10 Fen Road. No 
arboricultural information has been submitted with the 
application. This tree is not subject to a Tree Preservation Order 
and is not within a conservation area. However, it makes some 
modest contribution to the visual amenity of the area and as 
such, provision of a tree protection plan would be required via 
condition if the application were to be approved, in order to 
provide adequate protection for the tree during development in 
the interests of visual amenity.   

 



Housing Mix – accessible and adaptable homes 
4.48 Policy LP25 of the Local Plan to 2036 provides guidance on 

accessible and adaptable homes and states that all proposals for 
housing should include a commitment to design and build the 
whole proposed scheme to the M4(2) standards unless it can be 
demonstrated that site-specific factors make achieving this 
impracticable or unviable. 

 
7.49 If the application were to be recommended for approval, 

compliance with the M4(2) standards would be secured via 
condition, in order to ensure compliance with Policy LP25. 

Water Efficiency 
7.50 Policy LP12, Criteria j, of the Local Plan to 2036 requires all new 

dwellings to be in compliance with Building Regulations 
approved document G, which sets out standards for water 
efficiency.  

 
7.51 If the application were to be recommended for approval, 

compliance with Approved Document G would be secured via 
condition, in order to ensure compliance with Policy LP12(j). 

Other Matters 
7.52 A Unilateral Undertaking for wheeled bins has not been received 

at the time of determination. The application has failed to 
incorporate adequate provision for refuse (wheeled bins) by 
virtue of the omission of a completed unilateral undertaking, 
contrary to the requirements of part H of the Developer 
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 2011 and 
Policy LP4 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. This 
reason for refusal could be overcome by the provision of a 
completed unilateral undertaking. 

Infrastructure Requirements and Planning Obligations 
7.53 The Infrastructure Business Plan 2013/2014 (2013) was 

developed by the Growth and Infrastructure Group of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Strategic Partnership. It helps to identify 
the infrastructure needs arising from the development proposed 
to 2036 through the Core Strategy 

 
7.54 Statutory tests set out in the Community Infrastructure 

Regulations 2010 (Regulation 122) require that S106 planning 
obligations must be: 
- Necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms; 
- Directly related to the development; and 
- Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the 
development 

 



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL): 
7.55 As this planning application is for a minor development, the 

development will be CIL liable in accordance with the Council's 
adopted charging schedule; CIL payments will cover footpaths 
and access, health, community facilities, libraries and lifelong 
learning and education.  

CONCLUSION 
7.56 Taking national and local planning policies into account, and 

having regard for all relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended that planning permission be refused.8.  

RECOMMENDATION  - REFUSAL for the 
following reasons 

1. The proposed bungalow at plot 2 would be situated outside of 
the built up area of the Small Settlement of Pidley, within the 
countryside. The proposal would represent significant 
encroachment and intensification of residential development 
within the countryside which would be at odds with the open and 
rural character of the area and the prevailing pattern of 
development in the locality, causing harm to the open and rural 
character of the surrounding area. The development would 
therefore be contrary to policies LP2, LP9 and LP10 (criteria a. 
and b.), LP11 and LP12 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 
and paragraph 170(b) of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2019). 

 
2. The proposed bungalow at plot 2 will encroach into the 
otherwise predominantly open and rural setting of the Grade II 
listed buildings (Church of All Saints and Pidley Baptist Church) 
eroding the existing separation between the two Listed Buildings 
and the built form of Pidley, and bringing domestic built form and 
residential paraphernalia into the settings of the historic Chapel 
and Church, which would be at odds with the open and rural 
character and diminish the visual separation afforded around 
these heritage assets. This would cause less than substantial 
harm to the significance of both Grade II Listed Buildings, and 
there are no public benefits identified which would outweigh this 
harm. The development would therefore be contrary to Policies 
LP2 and LP34 of the Local Plan to 2036 paragraph 196 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

 
3. Insufficient information has been provided within the 
application to demonstrate that the proposed development would 
not have an adverse impact upon protected species. As such, 
the proposed development would fail to comply with Policy LP30 
of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 and the Natural 



England standing advice within the National Planning Practice 
Guidance.  

 
4. The application has failed to incorporate adequate provision 
for refuse (wheeled bins) by virtue of the omission of a 
completed unilateral undertaking, contrary to the requirements of 
part H of the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document 2011 and Policy LP4 of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan to 2036. 

 
 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to  
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Enquiries about this report to Luke Waddington, Development 
Management Officer Luke.waddington@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:Luke.waddington@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
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From: DMAdmin

Sent: 13 February 2020 10:59

To: DevelopmentControl

Subject: FW: Planning Permission Consultation - 8 Warboys Road Pidley Huntingdon (ref 

19/02595/FUL)

From: Pidley cum Fenton <pidleycumfenton@gmail.com> 
Sent: 13 February 2020 10:32
To: DMAdmin <Development.ManagementAdmin@huntingdonshire.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: Planning Permission Consultation - 8 Warboys Road Pidley Huntingdon (ref 19/02595/FUL)

Hi,

This was approved by five of our councillors. Though there was concerns over the additional traffic on the corner 
with the poor visibility.
There was also the question asked about whether some land could be given to the church for additional burial 
grounds?

Kind regards

Louise

On Wed, 29 Jan 2020, 08:38 , <Dmadmin@huntingdonshire.gov.uk> wrote:

Dear Parish Clerk,

Please find correspondence from Development Management at Huntingdonshire District Council 
attached to this email in relation to the following application for planning permission.

Proposal: Erection of one three bedroom detached dwelling and one three bedroom bungalow with parking

Site Address: 8 Warboys Road Pidley Huntingdon

Reference: 19/02595/FUL

Opting out of email correspondence
--------------------------------------------------------
We are continually striving to improve the service we deliver to our customers. As part of this we are now 
contacting our customers by email where possible in an effort to provide a faster, more efficient service.

If you would prefer not to receive correspondence from us via email you have the right to opt out. If you wish to 
opt out please contact us at the address provided below so that we can remove your email details from our 
records.

Keeping safe on the internet
---------------------------------------------
You should never open a file attached to an email when you do not trust the sender's authenticity.

We will only contact you via email when you have already contacted us in relation to this specific application (or 
one directly related to it) and provided your email address as a contact - we will not transfer your contact details 
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between unrelated applications. 

If you have any doubts or concerns relating to this email please contact us directly, our contact details are provided 
below.

Development Management
Huntingdonshire District Council

T: 01480 388388
E: dmadmin@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient 
and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, 
distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived 
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